
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRE S 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETA RY :  LA UREN HA SLA M,  
     DIRECTOR OF LA W A ND GOV ERNA NCE,  

L EICES TERS HIRE COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 4 March 2025 
 My Ref AS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Angie Smith 

 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 0589 
 e-mail: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 

To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 

Dear Member, 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 19 March 2025 at 

10.30 am in the Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
Members are reminded that a buffet lunch will not be provided after the meeting, although 

liquid refreshments will be available. Members are welcome to use the canteen at County 
Hall if they wish. 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

 
Angie Smith 

for Consortium Secretary 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by  Page 

 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 

agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 

this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Items Referred by the Finance and Audit Sub-
Committee  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred.   



 
 

5.  
  

Chief Officer's Progress update.  
 

Chief Officer 
 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

6.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 18 

June 2025 at 10.30am. 
 

 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the Chief Officer's Progress 
Update.  

 

Chief Officer 
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

10.  
  

Budget 2025/26  
 

Chief Officer and 
Consortium 

Treasurer 
 

(Pages 39 - 60) 

11.  

  

ESPO Trading Limited and Eduzone Merger - 

March 2025  
 

Chief Officer and 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 61 - 78) 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 13 November 2024.  

 
PRESENT 

 

 Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. J. James 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 

Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. C. Hogg 

 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

 

Apologies 
 

Apologies were received Cllr. A. Hagues (Lincolnshire County Council), Cllr. J. Bensly 
(Norfolk County Council), Mr. J. Poland CC (Leicestershire County Council), Cllr. N. 
Shailer and Cllr. S. Ferguson (both of Cambridgeshire County Council). 

 
In Attendance 

 
Cllr. R. Baxter-Payne (Warwickshire County Council) - online 
 

ESPO 
 

Kristian Smith – Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Gary Tapp – Acting Commercial Financial Controller 

Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
Gary Ford – Assistant Director 

 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

Lauren Haslam – Consortium Secretary 
Simone Hines – on behalf of the Consortium Treasurer 

Anna Poole – Democratic Services Officer 
 

25. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed, 

and signed. 
 

26. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

27. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

28. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That it be noted that three items had been referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee, as follows:  

 

• Item 5 - 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  

• Item 6 - Contract Procedure Rules Update.  

• Item 7 - Review and Revision of the Constitution of the Management Committee.  

 
29. 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer which sought approval for the 2023/24 Financial Statements, the 2023/24 

Annual Governance Statement and the payment of a dividend pool of £6.1m in 
December 2024.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the following be approved: 
 

a. the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement; 
b. the 2023/24 financial statements; 

c. the dividend pool of £6.1m to be paid out in December 2024 
 

30. Contract Procedure Rules Update.  

 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which sought approval 

for the revised ESPO Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs). A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

In response to a member question, the Director explained that the Procurement Act 2023 
would necessitate a fundamental update of the ESPO CPRs. As the Procurement Act 
2023 would apply only to procurements commenced on or after 24 February 2025, and 

the previous CPRs would continue to apply to procurements commenced prior to this 
date, officers would be operating under two different CPRs and all had been trained in 

doing so.  
  

4



 
 

 

RESOLVED:  

 
That  
 

a. the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules, in line with 
Leicestershire County Council’s Rules, detailed at Appendices A, B and C of the 

report, be approved; and 
b. authority be delegated to the Finance and Audit Sub-Committee to approve such 

changes as are required to be made to the Contract Procedure Rules before 24 

February 2025 in compliance with the Procurement Act 2023. 
 

31. Review and Revision of the Constitution of the Management Committee.  
 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary which 

sought approval for the proposed changes to the ESPO Constitution. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the proposed changes to the ESPO Constitution, summarised in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be approved. 
 

32. Director's Progress update.  
 

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held in September 2024. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

In presenting the report, the Director explained that competition in the marketplace was 
fierce, but it was expected that the full year’s budget with a £7.2m surplus would be 
achieved. He added that sickness cases detailed in the report were not caused by work 

related issues and were being managed by the HR Business Partner.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The new warehouse extension was expected to improve stock availability and pick 

rates as all stock was in one location rather than on separate sites.  
ii. Whilst there was pressure within the schools market, there were pockets of 

opportunities such as breakfast clubs, which would be followed up.  
iii. The development programme for managers and aspiring managers was discussed 

with staff at 1-2-1s and performance discussions. ESPO was keen to grow its own 

talent, and people were encouraged to get involved. However, the level of 
commitment required from staff was recognised.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the update provided on the actions and progress made since the last update 
provided to Members in September 2024 be noted. 

5



 
 

 

 

33. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 19 March 2025 at 

10.30am.  
 

34. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it would involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 

the information. 
 

35. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 

The Management Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out 
further supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update.  A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

The Director responded to a question related to potential future business opportunities.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided by the Director be noted. 

 
36. Finance Update on Grove Park Warehouse Extension.  

 
The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer which provided an update on the Grove Park warehouse extension project. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
The Committee commended officers for bringing the project in on time and within budget.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the latest financial position of the Grove Park warehouse extension project be noted. 
 

 
11.15 - 11.44 am CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2024 

 

6



 
 

 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 MARCH 2025 

 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER 

 
Purpose of the Report   

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last update provided to Members in November 

2024. 
 

Financial Performance update (10 months to January 2025)  
 

Summary 

 

 

 
2. After 10 months, a surplus of £7.1m has been made which is £0.3m better 

than budget. 

3. Rebate income from frameworks continues to perform well at +£0.8m ahead of 
last year benefiting from inflation, growth strategies and improvements in the 

customer experience journey. 

4. In the Catalogue business the educational supplies market remains contracted 
with the latest BESA (British Educational Suppliers Association) data indicating 

a worsening of the market contraction across Quarter 3. There has been 
continued growth into development areas and increased volumes from the 

competitive price offering enabling ESPO to continue gaining market share in the 
contracting market. ESPO continues to offer good availability, competitive 
pricing, and exceptional levels of customer service.  ESPOs price offer across 

the Top 500 products remains competitive and offers good value to customers.  

£m Actual 

Stores Sales 47.8 (2.3) (4.5%) (0.9) (1.9%)

Direct Sales 15.4 (1.7) (10.0%) (0.9) (5.8%)

Rebate income 11.3 (0.1) (0.5%) 0.8 7.3%

Total Sales (Exc Gas) 74.6 (4.0) (5.1%) (1.1) (1.5%)

Stores Margin % 30.1%

Directs Margin % 18.4%

Total Gross Margin 29.9 -1.0 (3.3%) 0.1 0.3%

Total Expenditure 22.8 1.3 6.0% (1.3) (5.2%)

Trading Surplus 7.1

Trading Surplus % 9.5%

B/(w) than 

Budget
B/(w) than LY

Year to January 2025 – Period 10

0.8% (1.4%)

0.3 -1.2

(1.0%) (1.1%)

2.7% 2.8%

7 Agenda Item 5



5. Budgeted stores margin levels in Quarter 4 were set at a higher rate assuming 
last year’s exercise book stocks were sold through earlier in the year which 

occurred, however, stores margin in January did not reach the budgeted levels 
anticipated.  Although margin levels across the first ten months have been 

positive in the contracted market delivered by both volume growth and the mix of 
products sold, Total Gross Margin was £1.0m lower than budgeted levels. Margin 
levels are expected to improve over the remainder of Quarter 4.  

6. Costs continue to be tightly controlled with expenditure of £22.8m, better than 
budget by £1.3m enabling the lower margin levels to be offset.  

7. For the full year, the budget is a surplus of £7.2m, and as at January ESPO 
remains on track to achieve the full year budget target.  

8. ESPO has now passed both peak trading periods and the second half of the year 

is quieter in demand. February and March are expected to be relatively quiet 
trading months and in March the catalogue printing and distribution costs are 

incurred offsetting the surplus delivered in the two periods. There remains 
significant caution about demand in Quarter 4 as continued feedback from 
schools and BESA indicate an ongoing, worsening market contraction and 

reduced spend on non-essentials will continue. Schools core annual purchases 
have been made earlier in the year and the overall number of schools in 

budgetary deficit continues to increase. 

9. Latest guidance for the full year is a trading surplus of £7.2m in line with 
budget.  

Sales and Margin 

 

 

 

10. Total sales to January 2025 were £74.6m and are £4.0m lower than budget and 
£1.1m lower than last year. Framework rebate income continues to perform well 

at £0.8m ahead of last year and timeliness of billing activity continues to improve 
in this area. 

£m

Stores Sales 47.8 (2.3) (4.5%) (0.9) (1.9%)

Direct Sales 15.4 (1.7) (10.0%) (0.9) (5.8%)

Rebate income 11.3 (0.1) (0.5%) 0.8 7.3%

Total Sales 74.6 (4.0) (1.1)

Stores Margin 14.4 30.1% (1.2) (1.0%) (0.8) (1.1%)

Directs Margin 2.8 18.4% 0.2 2.7% 0.3 2.8%

Rebate income 11.3 (0.1) (0.5%) 0.8 7.3%

Gas Margin 0.4 2.3% 0.1 1.1% 0.1 1.2%

Catalogue Advertising 0.4 (0.1) (0.2)

Misc 0.5 0.1 (0.1)

Total Gross Margin 29.9 40.1% (1.0) 0.8% 0.1 0.7%

£m

Gas Sales 17.8 (9.9) (35.8%) (8.4) (32.0%)

Gas Margin 0.4 2.3% 0.1 1.1% 0.1 1.2%

Sales and Margin

Gas

Actual B/(w) than Budget B/(w) than LY

Actual B/(w) than Budget B/(w) than LY

8



11. Stores sales were £47.8m and £2.3m behind budget. Member spend and 
Established customer spend continue to be significantly down against budget 

represented by the market contraction and pressure on local council and schools 
funding. The contraction in the market reflects the ongoing funding pressures 

within schools from inflation, pay, and energy. ESPO has partly offset this 
contraction through targeted sales growth campaigns into development areas 
and additional volumes sold through the competitive pricing offer with 

Development area sales up against budget. Trading activity continues to be 
fiercely competitive, but customers are making good use of ESPO’s loyalty-

based promotions to secure the best value for money. As expected, Quarter 4 
will be tough trading conditions with school budgets now largely spent. 

12. Gross profit margin % for Stores at 30.1% is 1.0% below budget. There has 

been minimal price rises from suppliers this year and this stability has helped 
ESPO retain its competitive pricing strategy through the year without the need to 

change pricing during the year. The margin % in the period April-October suffered 
due to clearing of higher priced exercise book stocks purchased in the prior year 
(this was allowed for in the budget). Last year margin was strong, linked to in-

year cost price deflation from suppliers, which hasn’t occurred this year. 
Budgeted stores margin levels in Quarter 4 were set at a higher rate assuming 

last year’s exercise book stocks were sold through earlier in the year which 
occurred, however stores margin in January did not reach the budgeted levels 
anticipated due to an unfavourable product mix of sales.   

13. Directs sales were £15.4m and are £1.7m lower than budget. Price inflation 
applied on 1 April was 15%, and the budget assumed similar volumes to 2023/24 

levels. Further funding pressures on school budgets in 2024/25 has led to 
schools reducing their demand on larger non-essential purchases, such as 
classroom furniture and equipment replacement, which can be deferred. 

Suppliers looked to make deliveries in December before the Christmas break, 
but outlook now remains weak for Quarter 4.  

14. Gross profit margin % for Directs at 18.4% is +2.7% ahead of budget. This 
is largely due to the mix of products sold and some in-year supplier cost price 
reductions. The improved margin level on directs has helped offset the lower 

sales volumes on directs products. 

15. Rebate income of £11.3m is £0.8m ahead of last year and in line with budget. 

It continues to perform well, benefitting from inflation and with a good pipeline in 
place of contracts secured for the future. ESPO has managed to secure some of 
the Defra funding via councils under the Waste and Resources Action 

Programme which should enable further framework growth in future years and 
there is further opportunity in this area. The Strategic HR services framework has 

been affected by government pressures on back office spend (2-5% targeted 
reductions) and similarly the Consulting framework has been affected by 
pressure on Central Government customers to move to the CCS framework. 

Focus remains within the Framework team on ensuring billing activity is timely 
and accurate. 

16. Other income is in line with budget overall.  

 

9



17. Overall gross profit margin at £29.9m is £1.0m lower than budget from lower 
stock sales and a lower stock margin %.  This has been mainly due to the overall 

contraction of the educational supplies market across 24/25 and it’s worsen
[...]
have largely been in line with budget up to December 
due to additional volumes, target margin setting and beneficial product 

mix. This trend is expected to deteriorate across the final quarter with the 
worsening contraction of the market. The final quarter of the year should 
see improved margins as last year’s exercise book stocks have fully sold 

through but will depend on sales / product mix. 

iv) Directs sales are likely to remain behind budget for the rest of the year 

as schools continue to focus on essentials and defer spending on 
furniture items although this may be offset by higher margin levels if 
product sales mix remains favourable. 

v) Competition remains fierce in the Educational Supplies market. Major 
global competitors with UK national distribution networks have continued 

their investment in the educational supplies market through integrations 
with School MIS providers and are actively working to provide free 
business accounts to schools. They are actively targeting the Education 

sector with education webstores, online catalogues and offering a next 
day delivery service as standard. 

vi) Rebate income has progressed well YTD, however central government 
policy on back-office budget reductions and consulting is impacting 
central government customer spend on HR & Consulting frameworks. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12



ESPO P&L – January 2025 

 

 

13



 
ETL Combined P&L – January 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

£000 % £000 % £000 %

1,533.5 1,173.5 1,062.9

1,533.5 1,173.5 1,062.9

1,102.8 804.0 692.1

1,102.8 804.0 692.1

430.7 369.5 370.8

430.7 28.1% 369.5 31.5% 370.8 34.9%

134.3 134.3 125.1

0.0 0.0 0.0

98.9 86.4 77.9

48.5 51.3 48.3

22.5 18.6 21.4

1.9 1.9 1.9

1.6 0.0 0.0

(0.1) 2.0 0.4

18.1 18.5 18.9

0.0 0.0 0.0

2.1 2.6 3.8

7.0 2.2 3.8

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.4 8.1 (3.8)

335.1 21.9% 325.8 27.8% 297.7 28.0%

95.6 6.2% 43.7 3.7% 73.1 6.9%

ETL & Eduzone 

Results
Jan-25 YTD

Actual Budget Prior Y
[...]
1 service ratings from FEEFO and its customer rating was 

98%. ESPO was delighted to be awarded Gold Status and an Exceptional 
Service Award from FEEFO for its performance in 2024.  A further video has 
been introduced onto the ESPO web site to assist customers who use the SIMS 

on-line ordering portal, as part of the customer self-help programme. 
  

31. Facilities Management (FM) in January ensured that all statutory inspections and 
repair and maintenance services took place on their relevant due date. 
Pedestrian warning lights have been installed in the warehouse extension to alert 

mechanical handling operatives of the presence of pedestrians in the vicinity.   A 
policy on electric vehicle charging was agreed by the Leadership Team. The 

canteen facilities have been upgraded with enhancements to the seating areas 
and vending facilities.  The on-site recycling resources have been upgraded to 
further facilitate recycling and waste separation. 

 
32. There was one reported injury to a warehouse operative who sustained a cut to 

the upper arm on a metal transit cage. Additional safety alerts were issued to all 
operatives.   Following GMB feedback modifications were made to the delivery 
vehicles’ audible warning alarm system, whereby it is deactivated between 

11:30pm and 7:00am. The system also deactivates if a vehicle is driven over 
20mph.  A fire risk assessment was conducted by Chubb and an action plan is 

being worked through.   A series of random drugs and alcohol tests were 
conducted on 18 December. All donors returned negative/zero results for alcohol 
with one non-negative result for cannabis by an agency warehouse worker who 

had already been released.  The agency provider was requested not to re-assign 
this person to ESPO.   Portable Appliance Testing (P.A.T) was conducted on all 

15



electrical items in the warehouse (622 items) with two issues being expedited. 
ESPO’s carbon reduction plan has been made available on the ESPO web s
[...]
alth MOTs were offered to the entire workforce in November 
and December. All sessions were fully booked, including a dedicated session for 

the night workers, resulting in 27% of the workforce participating.  
 
Resources Implications  

 
39. There are no resources implications arising from the recommendations within 

this report. 
 
Recommendation  

 
40. It is recommended that the Management Committee note the update provided 

on the actions and progress made since the last update provided to Members in 
November 2024. 

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 

41. There are no equality and human rights implications arising from the 
recommendations within this report. 

 

Background Papers  
 

42. None. 
 
 

 

17



Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Balanced scorecard 
Appendix B – Risk Review Extract 

 
Officer(s) to Contact  
 

Kristian Smith 
Chief Officer 

k.smith@espo.org 
0116 265 7887  

18

mailto:k.smith@espo.org


19



This page is intentionally left blank



ESPO

HIDE HIDE

Risk 

Ref
Category Risk Description Consequences / Impact Risk Owner Impact

Likelih

ood
Score

Risk Action

Tolerate / 

Treat / 

Transfer / 

Terminate

List of Current Controls / Actions

Embedded and operating soundly
Risk indicators to be used to monitor the risk Impact

Likelih

ood
Score

Risk Action 

Tolerate / 

Treat / 

Transfer / 

Terminate

Further Action / Additional Controls Action Owner
Action Target 

Date

Inherant 

Risk

Residual 

Risk

1 IT Major systems failure (IT,  communications etc) preventing service 

delivery

1. Immediate cessation of almost all office and warehouse functions 

2. Failures in processing customers’ orders, in providing deliveries to 

customers, in replenishing stocks and in providing procurement services and 

support.

3. Loss of reputation with customers leading to order cancellations and 

longer-term reduction in turnover. 

4. Major financial losses from above consequences resulting in a possible 

annual trad
[...]
 addiiton in November 2024 the government issues new controls across 

government to curb consultancy spend saving £1.6bn. The new controls will 

provide far greater oversight for the government, with ministerial signoff 

required for any consultancy spend over £600,000, or for contracts lasting 

more than nine months, while consultancy spend over £100,000, or that 

lasts more than three months, will now need to be signed off by the relevant 

permanent secretary.

1. Reduced framework revenues - potentially £250k-£1m impact.

AD Finance 5 4 20 Treat 1. Regular discussions and relatioship building with 

various Government departments. 

2. Offset any losses through growing frameworks with 

other customers and increasing framework offering.

1. Monitor Framework spend trends on 

Consultancy and Strategic HR spend.

4 3 12 Treat 1. Increase ESPO's presence within the framework market.

2. Build on existing relationships with Government departments.

3. Seek to develop new framework offerings

AD Finance 01/12/22 14.02.25 - Regular monthly reviews of framework spend by supplier 

and customer occurring. Framework sales campaign under 

development for 2025/26 year.

High Med

22



Document is Restricted

23 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024.
	5 Chief Officer's Progress update.
	Appendix A Balanced Scorecard
	Appendix B Top Ten Risks

	9 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Chief Officer's Progress Update.
	10 Budget 2025/26
	11 ESPO Trading Limited and Eduzone Merger - March 2025



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 

on Wednesday, 19 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council (Chair) then 

Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 
 

Norfolk County Council 

Cllr J James 
 

Leicestershire County Council 

Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr. P. Butlin (Warwickshire County Council) and 
Cllr. S. Ferguson (Cambridgeshire County Council) 

 
In attendance 
 

Cllr. A. Hagues (Lincolnshire County Council) – online  
Cllr. C. Hogg (Peterborough City Council) – online 

Mr. J. Poland CC (Leicestershire County Council) – online 
 
ESPO 

 
Kristian Smith – Chief Officer 

Gary Tapp – Commercial Financial Controller 
 
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Lauren Haslam – Consortium Secretary 

Simone Hines – on behalf of the Consortium Treasurer 
Angie Smith – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
37. Inquorate Meeting.  

 
The Vice-Chairman advised Members present that the ESPO Constitution provided that 
for a quorum there should be at least four Members who were entitled to attend and vote, 

provided that at least four of the Member Authorities were represented. As the meeting 
was currently inquorate, until such a time as Councillor Jamil was present, it would be 

necessary for the Consortium Secretary to write to all constituent authorities to seek their 
agreement to “decisions” reached in relation to any items considered whist the meeting 
was inquorate. 

 
 

38. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed, 

and signed. 



 
 

 

2 

39. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

41. Items Referred by the Finance and Audit Sub-Committee  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Sub-Committee. 

 
42. Chief Officer's Progress update.  

 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Chief Officer which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 

Management Committee held on 13 November 2024. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. As previously reported the effects of the contraction in the educational supplies 
market had worsened in both Q3 and in part of the Q4 period to date, however 
despite the contraction of the market, trading activity had continued to perform really 

well against the market, particularly in development areas. There had been growth in 
store sales though the competitive pricing offer and targeting growth strategies which 

had helped to offset some of the decline of spend from traditional member and 
established areas. 

 

ii. Competition on price remained a key factor across 2024/25 and although catalogue 
sales were down 4.5% and direct sales down 10% due to market contraction, the 

budgeted marketing levels had been good and allowed for achievement of budgeted 
surplus position. 

 

iii. Rebate income continued to do well, benefiting from inflation and organic growth and 
had delivered a total growth profit margin across all sectors of £29.9million. 

 
iv. Costs continued to be tightly controlled with expenditure £0.3million better than 

budget, which helped to offset the lower store sales seen across 2024/25. 

 
v. ESPO Trading Limited (ETL) and Eduzone had seen international sales grow well 

across the first six months of the period, with improved relationships with international 
distributors and increased brand recognition overseas. 

 

vi. Whilst there were still risks with increased contraction of the educational supplies 
market, with the final couple of months remaining a much quieter trading period where 

school spend was likely to remain restricted, the outturn was still expected to be close 
to £7.2million budget surplus which was in line with the uplifted MTFS (Medium Term 
Financial Strategy). 

 



 
 

 

3 

vii. ESPO had been awarded Gold Status and an Exceptional Service Award from 

FEEFO for its customer service performance in 2024.  
 

viii. The Leadership Team at ESPO had recently agreed an electrical vehicle charging 

policy, and following permission electrical charges were installed in the car park. 
 

ix. In terms of FTE days sick, sickness rate had crept up over 18 months from being 
slightly below 8 days to 8.23, and work continued to bring the figure to the corporate 
target of the County Council of 7.5 days. 

 
x. In response to a question regarding back and neck problems increasing, the Chief 

Officer explained that officers were always looking at innovative ways to improve 
sickness statistics, and previously an ex-Olympic weightlifter, who had a training 
company, had been invited in to show people how to lift items correctly, which had 

worked well. 
 

Councillor Jamil arrived at the meeting at 10.45am and the meeting became quorate. 
 

xi. Whilst the current gross margin was welcomed, the ambition was to grow the margin, 

which was a reflection on how much needed to be done, for example, holding more 
stock over a larger range, quicker delivery times, whilst balancing inflationary 
pressures and maintain competitive prices. 

 
The Chief Officer expressed thanks on behalf of the ESPO Leadership Team to the long 

serving members, Mrs. Wright, Councillor Mrs. Rawlins, and Councillor Butlin for their 
time on the Committee. Members echoed thanks to ESPO officers for their hard work and 
stated it had been a privilege working with them. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update provided by the Chief Officer be noted. 
 

Councillor Jamil took over the role of Chairman at this point. 
 

43. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 June 2025 at 

10.30am. 
 

44. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it would involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 

the information. 
 

45. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Chief Officer's Progress 
Update.  
 



 
 

 

4 

The Committee considered an exempt report of the Chief Officer which set out further 

supplementary information regarding the Chief Officer’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
The Chief Officer responded to questions related to school budgets and deficit, 

vacancies, standard delivery times, energy and commodity prices. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided by the Chief Officer be noted. 

 
46. Budget 2025/26  

 
The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Officer and 
Consortium Treasurer which provided an update on the 2024/25 financial outturn and 

sought approval for the 2025/26 budget. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
The Chief Officer responded to questions on main competitors and threats, dividend pool, 

and proposed changes to NHS England. 
 

It was moved by Cllr. Jamil and seconded by Cllr. Mrs. Rawlins that the 2025/26 budget 
be approved. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the 2024/25 financial outturn be noted. 
b) That the 2025/26 budget be approved. 

 

47. ESPO Trading Limited and Eduzone Merger - March 2025  
 

The Management Committee considered to a joint report of the ESPO Chief Officer and 
Consortium Treasurer which proposed the simplification to the company structure for 
Eduzone Limited (Eduzone) and ESPO Trading Limited (ETL). The report also sought 

Management Committee Shareholder representative formal approval to integrate 
Eduzone into ETL as a single company through a merger of the companies. A copy of the 

report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
It was moved by Cllr. Jamil and seconded by Cllr. Mrs. Rawlins that the proposal to 
integrate Eduzone into ETL as a single company through a merger of the companies be 

approved. 



 
 

 

5 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to merge ETL and Eduzone and note the steps needed to integrate 

systems and processes of Eduzone into ETL be approved by the Management 
Committee shareholder representatives. 

 
10.30am to 11.28am CHAIRMAN 
19 March 2025 

 


